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Last Name: COLLINS First Name: STEVEN

Date of Birth: 04-20-1966
Sex: MALE
Height 511"
Waight: 170

Eye Color HAZEL
Hair Color: BROWN
Ethnicity: WHITE

Middle Name: JOHN
THIS SEX OFFENDER HAS BEEN IN VIOLATION OF REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS SINCE
05/01/2011.

Description]| Addresses| Offenses| Scars/Marks/Tattoos |Known Aliasesj

Specific address not subject to
disclosure

Since 1997 my official identity has been almost fully assumed by Steven John Collins, a long-
time Visalia, California resident. The perpetrator, who is a registered sex offender, as I later
discovered to my utter dismay ten years later, successfully used my Social Security Number,

THE REGISTRANT MAY HAVE SUBSEQUENTLY RELOCATED

variants of my surname, and other personal information to fraudulently acquire retail and

other credit through 2007 to this day. The above image is a screen print of the individual’s

current registration profile taken from California Registered Sex Offender web site.

When the crime was first brought to my attention, I was undergoing treatment for
employment-related injuries I sustained while working for Charles Schwab & Co. in San

Francisco, California. The following is a physician’s report of my physical condition shortly

before I underwent a major surgical procedure to treat my cervical spine disease:
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Given my excruciatingly painful physical condition and attendant onerous employment
situation, the egregious situation I was obliged to contend with almost caused me to suffer a
nervous breakdown at the time. Moreover, it deleteriously affected all aspectS of my life,
including my marriage. For your information, Unum Insurance Company terminated without
just cause, or recourse, the long-term disability payments I was entitled to receive a little
more than a year after the surgery. (You may recall that the firm became infamous many
years ago for unjustly terminating valid disability claims in order to bolster its profit margins
—in 2002 60 Minutes aired the late Ed Bradley’s report of the scandal (see
http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2002/1...)).

My first notification of my victimization by the perpetrator crime came in the form of a
collection letter I received in 1997. I summarily filed a police report with the San Francisco
Police Department. Thereafter, the civil suit that was filed against me by the collection
agency was dropped for lack of evidence. The following is a screen print of the record of the
said suit:
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TEVEN COLLINS et al
Cause of Action: COMMON C QUNTS/OPEN BOOK ACCOUNT COLLECTIONS

Generated: May-04-2011 2:31 pm PST
Register of Actions Parties Anornevs Calendar Pavments Documents

Register of Actions
Date Range: First Date Jan-22-1999 Last Date May-04-2011  (Dates must be entered as MMMEDD-YYYY)
Descending Date Sequence ~ ALLFILINGTYPES + | it |

Dare Proceecdings Document Fee
TUN-23-1989 |OSC CATENDAR OF JUL-07-1599. OFF CATENDAR

TUN-22.1990 [IDISMISSAT OF ENTIEE ACTION OF ALT PARTIES AND ATL
CAUSES OF ACTION WITHOUT PRETUDICE

AT-13-199||STATUS CONFERENCE CALENDAR. OF MAY-28-1999. ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE FOR. FAILURE TO SERVE DEFENDANT ANDFILE
PROOF OF SERVICE WITHIN 60 DAYS OF FILING OF COMPLAINT.
TO OBTAIN ANSWER. FROM OR ENTER DEFAULT. OSC TOPLTFS
ATTY JEFFREY A PARIS. HEARING SET FOR JUL-07-1999 AT 01:30
PMIN DEPT 212 NOTICE SENT BY COURT

MIAT-04-19090PROOF OF SERVICE OSC CALENDAR OF MAY-04-1990. OFF
ICALENDAR

MAR-30-1999{|ADDED TO PROOF OF SERVICE ORDEF. TO SHOW CAUSE
CALENDAR HEARING SET FOR MAT-04-1999 AT 10:30 AMIN

DEPT 212
JAN-22-1989 [[JUDICIAL COUNCLL CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET FILED
[TA-22-1999 [COMMON COUNTS OPENBOOK ACCOUNT COLLECTIO [0 |

COMPLAINT EE FINANCIAL
SEP\TC’D.GCOP.P DE[.".\. -&?-E COP‘} -\S TO DEFENDANT
COLLINS, STEVEN J. AKA STEVEN COLLINS DOES 1-10
INCLUSIVE SUMMONS ISSUED STATUS CONFERENCE
SCHEDULED FOR MAY-28-19¢6 PROOF OF SERVICE DUE ON
[IMAR-23-1900 STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT DUE ON MAY-
10-1992

Subsequently, I began to receive other fraudulently-based collection letters. Fearing the
worst, I contacted the national credit reporting agencies (CRA) to attach a fraud victim notice
to my files. However, my perfect credit rating was forevermore ruined, as the rest of this
story will attest, as these concerns failed to properly lodge that and all subsequent notices to
my credit reporting files, As a result, the perpetrator continued to victimize my credit
standing with impunity from then through 2007 despite my repeated attempts to notify CRAs
of my plight. In fact, by 2003 he had all but assumed my official identity as the following
screen print demonstrates:
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At the time I was permanently residing in Costa Rica. Please note the outrageous and
inexplicable incidence of his altering my birthday (22 April 1952) on the Experian file. How
could this have happened? I allege the files were subject to tampering by the individual,
perhaps aided and abetted by the California-based, delusional fascist racketeering concern
with which he was and perhaps still is associated with that continues to plague me today
(extorting my novel is now a target of their conspiracy against me). Nevertheless, I again
attempted to notify the CRAs of my continued victimization by the criminal. Oddly enough,
or maybe not, he was convicted and sent to jail for the first instance of the crime he
committed against me in 1997. I say oddly enough because he plied his illicit trade in the

community in which he resided almost exclusively.

Through 2006 he basically committed a form of petty theft in that the retailers and the like
who extended him credit based on my credit standing never lost more than $500 apiece. In
2006, however, he became exceptionally emboldened and successful in fraudulently
acquiring credit to the point where he racked up a $13,718 debit balance with Equity Group of
Visalia, California that was put for collection in June of that year. The following is a screen

print of the related CRA collection record:
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Credit Report Polentially Negative ltems or lems for Further Review
Alerts
Triple Mertwatches 69 What cice @ \hnat | el there is 30 2mor?
over all 3 of your
national credt fies
and scans for key
changes. Experian credit report prepared for {3 Credit Report Toolkit:
STEVEN COLLINS
m Your report number is Hnow your rights
2965263798 Credit Fraud Center
Report date: enero 17, 2007
Credit Score
mﬁrg‘]ﬁ ftem Detail Oispte this iteam =
sometimes on a daily

basis! Where do you ACCESS CAPITAL
stand? Leam Maore

Status Details:

This account is scheduled to continue on record until Feb 2012,
This item was verified and updated on Dec 2008.

Address: Account Number: Original Creditor:
PO BOX 1511 605248 EQUITY GROUP
WVISALIA, CA 83278

Mo phone number svailzhis

Status:

Cobection account. $13,718 past due as of Nov 2006.

Date Opened: Type: Credit Limit:
0312008 Caollection §12.902

Date of Status: Terms: High Balance:
11/2008 1 Months MA

Reported Since: Monthly Payment: Recent Balance:
11/2008 50 512718

Last Reported Date: Responsibility: Recent Payment:
1172008 Individual 30

Your Statement:
| HAVE NO KNOWLEDGE OF THIS ACCOUNT.

Totally frustrated to the core of my being, almost on the verge of a nervous breakdown, I
nevertheless successfully petitioned the Visalia Police Department to file identity theft
charges against Steven J. Collins. The police officials involved first balked at the request, or
charge, possibly because of the incredible amount of police work entailed in pressing and
prosecuting identity theft violations. I actually got the impression that one of the officers
thought my charge was frivolous and kind of humorous.

Finally, I enlisted the support of a local newspaper which took interest in my story and,

ultimately, politically coerced the police department to press and prosecute the perpetrator.
The following is the article the newspaper published after his conviction:
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mogs

Databasas Sieven J. Collins of Visalla, who hiacked the identity of a man — Steven W.
Sytam Collins — who hae never ived In the Visalla area, plaadad quity Sept. 21 0

Igentity-heft charges, s3id Don Gaillan, deputy district atomey for Tulare

What's New County.

Mubils Sha

Arhbeka Siewen W. Colins, who has been lving in Costa Rica, sald via e-mall he was

peased with the

Do Sallarias

Catabsr ations amest. He was nofified In a Sept. 11 letter.

ation/ Werld

ol “Wnile there 15 no way 1o Expunge the years of mental and emotonal

i aggravation | was compeled (o endure 35 3 Tesult of My EXDOSUTE (3 Mis

Tachnulogy

crimina enterprise,” the e-mall read, “my mind is now relatively at ease wiih
the knowledge that the perpetrator has been Identied Dy the law
and Is g for felony prosecution,

Tulsrs Waathar

Visalla Waathr

accordingty.”

Taxt Mussagas

eSS Pasdy m The victim's Social EEWI"')‘ NUMber was ‘||JmEﬂ on several occasions between 1397 and Decamiber 200E, Nnanclal reconds
shaow. In one case, 2 Visalla-basen company, The Equity Group, was biken of $13,500 by 3 person claiming i be Steven W.

Cammunities Coilins.

[

hapa More than $50,000 In cash was oolalned under Steven W.'s name, the victim said.

Dirmctecins

Wizalia polce had previously amested Steven L after he 37t used Steven W. Colbng’ Social Secunty number, In 1953, Steven J.
pieaded quity o twd Caunts of felony theft of more than $400 by unawthorized ube of 3 cradit card

Steven J. Coling served 3 30-gay sentence on Mose charges, court recodds snow, and was placad o fve yaars' prodation,

Stevan J. Callins Nag prior legal troudies, court racorts say. In 1291, he was convictad of having 52X With 3 mincr under the age of
14, and convieted on an identical charge In 1955,

In 1897, Steven J. Callin 350 was sentenced 1o I Y&ars In prison for fng 1o reglster 35 3 sax offender. He was camcted of
the crme again in 2005 and 2006.

The following is the letter I received from the Tulare Co. District Attorney that advised me as
to the disposition of the prosecution of the case:

https://www.goodreads.com/author_blog_posts/1704144-is-this-man-steven-wood-collins 6/10



30/5/2018 Steven Wood Collins's Blog: The Writing of Steven Wood Collins - Author of "Puramore - The Lute of Pythagoras" - Is this man Stev...

11/91/2887 12:55 55973202921 DA VICTIM WITMESS FAGE 8181
e
My Books Browse v Community
= e wAVEEBTERO L LELOIT Distr‘ietzitt_ o . L
oriey T
County Civic Center
2218 Mooney Bivd, Km 224

' Fisalia, California 932914593
(559 TRG4]]

October 30, 2007 FAX ($59) 720-2658

Steven Wood Collins
Fax: 786-513-2208
RE: TCM 185740 Defendant Steven John Collins

Dear Mt. Collins:

1f you have any questi .
A ol Uﬂbﬁiﬁ?{\iﬁ;ﬁ&;ﬁ a;pffcf; ;11'1.;1:;.33( time. You can refercnce this case
Sincer ’
L
Mtk I
Deputy District Artomey
Visalia Division

Feeling somewhat exonerated, and having done the best I could to shut down my CRA files to
thwart any further ID crimes against me, I attempted to enlist legal representation to sue the
firms involved for damages I suffered due to the gross negligence and malfeasance in failing
to maintain proper record of my credit reporting files. Of the dozen or so law firms I
contacted, only one expressed any interest in representing my case as such.

The following is the letter I sent to the firm as per their request:
14 March 2007

Mr Jim Robertson

McCoy, Turnage & Robertson
5469 Kearny Villa Road
Suite 206

San Diego, CA 92123

Re: Unfair Credit Reporting Case
Dear Mr Robertson,

Enclosed please find documentation pertaining to my experience for the past ten years as both a victim
of identity theft and unfair credit reporting practices..

As per your request during our phone conversation yesterday, the following is my account of my
experience in this regard.

In 1997, I began receiving phone calls and mail from collection agencies attempting to collect past due
and written-off debts from me. In each instance, I reported that I had no knowledge whatsoever of the
accounts, and expressed my belief that they were fraudulently opened by an individual in possession of
my social security number. Subsequently, I reported the obvious identity theft fraud being committed
against me to the San Francisco Police Department (see attached report no. 97-03575). The S.F.P.D.
summarily forwarded the report to the Visalia, California Police Department, evidently because the
perpetrator resided within that jurisdiction. Thereafter, I labored diligently to expunge the fraudulent
debt from my credit reporting agency (CRA) files with mixed success.

I never learned of the ultimate disposition of my original identity theft report until I contacted the
Visalia Police Department in 2003 after receiving correspondence from collection agencies attempting
to collect debt (at that time I was residing in Costa Rica). Like before, I had no knowledge of the debt,
and accordingly advised each concern, including the CRAs, that  was again being subjected to identity
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theft fraud. On this occasion, however, I contacted the V.P.D. via email to advise them of the continued
fraud being committed against my credit standing. (I did so because residency addresses from Tulare
County were once again posted to my CRA files.)
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files. Please note that as a result of my letter, dated 4 June 2003, the fraudulent personal information
was expunged from my Experian file (also, my birthdate was reinstated to the file). However, the three
negative credit items I disputed via the aforementioned letter remain on my credit records to this day.
Mr Jim Robertson

McCoy, Turnage & Robertson

14 March 2007

Page 2

In my email, dated 4 June 2003, to the V.P.D. I reported the then most recent case of the ID theft crime
in addition to requesting information regarding the status of the previous investigation. According to
V.P.D. Sgt. Fred Lynn (see Exhibit 1), the perpetrator of the original identity theft crime against me (a
man named Steven J. Collins) was apprehended and convicted of fraudulent credit application crime.
He also advised that there were both local and nationwide warrants issued his arrest, presumably for
yet another iteration of the crime. I therefore assumed, albeit erroneously, that eventually the
convicted felon would be apprehended and convicted again of submission of fraudulent credit
application. I regret to state herein that I neglected to monitor my CRA files afterwards because I
thought I had provide those

firms with ample evidence of my ID theft victimization as well as fully notified the V.P.D. of the
continuation of the crime against me by one of their citizens. Also, I was laboring under such personal
duress over that period I was loathe to even attempt to follow-up on the matter, especially given the
futility of my past efforts to expunge fraudulently based credit items (wherein collection agencies
“verified” these accounts as being “accurate”—I suppose I more or less resigned myself to the fact that
I would never succeed in petitioning the CRAs to accurately portray my credit history).

As a result of that assumption, however, I did not contact the V.P.D. afterward until the current
instance of identity theft fraud became known to me early last December. I was first made aware of
the latest perpetration of the crime against by my estranged wife (we have been separated for the past
five years) who sent me an email message to complain to me about her being harassed by a collection
for a past-due debt I accused of incurring. I subsequently contacted the collection agency (CPI) to
advise of my predicament. Shortly thereafter I ordered my CRA file reports. Upon reviewing the
reports, [ was untterly astonished at the scope and breadth the crime had been committed against me
since 2003. Thus, sensing whoever was involved was on the verge of completely ruining my credit
standing, perhaps forever, I contacted the V.P.D. and registered an identity theft victim report (see
attached report no. 06-23344) with the duty officer on the 28th of December. My case was
subsequently assigned to Det. Donna Skaggs. Det. Skaggs has kept me informed of developments in the
case, including her identification of a suspect—a man named Steven John Collins. Several days before I
contacted each of the three CRAs to advise each of my being a victim of identity theft , and to order
them to post ninety day fraud alert notices on my file. (Experian, like the others, placed the fraud
victim alert notice on my file,commenced an investigation of the fraudulently base credit items, and
removed the perpetrator’s residence phone number.)

For your information, the Visalia Times-Delta newspaper published an article, 27 February 2007
edition, (see Exhibit 2) about my experience as an identity theft victim at the behest of one of its
residents. Curiously, however, while most of the account was accurate, one aspect was not—i.e. I was
not discharged from employment with

Mr Jim Robertson

McCoy, Turnage & Robertson

14 March 2007

Page 3

Charles Schwab due to my exposure to identity theft and the adverse effect it had then on my credit
rating. Instead, in December of 1998, while [ was on a medical leave of absence ordered by my
workers’ compensation orthopedist awaiting to receive cervical spine surgery on 19 January 1999, I
resigned my position with the firm at behest of both the orthopedist and my neurosurgeon due to their
prognosis of dire risks to my health should I continue employment in that profession. (Indeed, NASD
records of my licensing history, dated 7 November 2006, accurately reflect the fact that my
termination from the firm was both “voluntary” and effective as of 1 January 1999.) Moreover, what is
so very curious about this aspect of the aforementioned newspaper report of my ID theft victimization
is that I never mentioned the basis for the termination of my employment with Charles Schwab to the
reporter.

In my letter to Experian (the same correspondence was sent to each of the other CRAs), dated 24
January 2007, I again attempted to expunge fraudulent based personal information and credit items,
and to order a security freeze on my file. In this instance, like before, the effort met with mixed results
—namely, fraudulently based credit items and the perpetrator’s post office box and residency
addresses are still appear on my files on the latest report, dated 26 February 2007, I ordered from
Experian (in a similar report I ordered three weeks earlier, the perpetrator’s name was still listed on
my personal information section). Moreover, as  mentioned to you during our phone conversation
yesterday, I have contacted each of the collection agencies involved (see CD-ROM disk for
documentation to that effect). The Visalia Police Department also notified each firm involved of my
being a victim of identity theft (via the same notification, each firm was ordered to provide
documentation to substantiate the validity of the collection account.).
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As an early result of Detective Skaggs investigation (see copy of email exchange presented in Exhibit
2), she discovered that one of the collection items ($13,718) listed on my report (she stated it was
reported by Acclaim Credit Technologies, but it was actually Access Capital) was unjustifiably
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assigried a “ﬁoor”—ranking'since November of 2006, when it was then &ssigned to collection status
(curious, as a result of the fraud investigation, this same credit item was “verified and updated on
December 2006,” as reflected on an Experian report, dated 17 January 2007.

Besides the long-standing difficulty, because of which I have materially suffered both mentally and
emotionally, I have been denied credit, employment prospects, and

Mr Jim Robertson

McCoy, Turnage & Robertson
14 March 2007

Page 4

checking accounts as a result of the ruination of my credit standing due to my identity theft and unfair
credit reporting victimization experience. Additionally, over the past ten years, I have been compelled
by circumstances beyond my control to spend countless hours in contending with the problems
associated with improper reporting of my credit history. This waste of time has cost me both directly
and indirectly both in lost opportunities for productive use of my time (not to mention the hundreds of
dollars its has cost me due to mailing, faxing, and overnight courier expenses incurred). Moreover, due
to my complete lack of confidence with respect to CRAs’ competency to properly maintain my credit
history files, I had no other choice than to order a security freeze on each one. Of course, that means I
will not have access to new credit again until the freezes are lifted (I may not even have the capability
to open a utility account in my name while my CRA credit files are frozen).

In summation, I feel confident that I have demonstrated to you and your firm the extent to which my
credit standing has been unfairly persecuted by the CRAs and credit collection agencies during the past
ten years. Accordingly, I look forward to agreeing to represent my tort lawsuits I wish to lodge against
those concerns responsible for violation of my fair credit reporting rights during the current actionable
period of time.

Sincerely,

Steven W. Collins

Enclosure.

This proved to be a waste of time as I never did receive any formal response from the
respondent. Several months after posting the letter, I finally sent him him an e-mail
message to inquire about the status of my case. He simply responded that a declination
letter, which I failed to receive, was mailed to me several months before.

Well, that’s my tragic experience as an identity theft victim. Today I’m so anxious about my
credit standing it’s almost pathological. If, however, there’s a lesson to be learned from my
experience, it’s that if you’re ever find yourself in such a predicament, you should hire an
attorney right away to do whatever it takes to protect and rightfully adjust your CRA records
immediately. You should also demand that police authorities investigate the crime without
delay.

I think that today's identity theft laws are way to lax in relation to the real effect the crime
levels on victims. In my mind, this crime is every bit as pernicious against the victim as
aggravated assault or aggravated robbery. Also, as ID theft punishment laws stand, convicted
felons of the crime are really invited to attempt the crime again against the same victim.
Clearly, Steven John Collins was never sufficiently punished in the first instance of his crime
to even make him think twice before committing the same crime against me after his initial
conviction for credit fraud. His identity theft conviction and sentence really is nothing more
than a slap on the hand for a calloused criminal who has demonstrated no compunction
whatsoever in ruining the life of an innocent individual.

As to my allegation that the man was aided and abetted by associates involved in a
racketeering enterprise, I have filed numerous complaints to that effect to the F.B.I.
Personally, I can't see how someone could tamper with CRA credit files without the
assistance of an "inside" accomplice(s). Either that or he's one dangerous hacker still at
large.

Documentation files (link)

Recommended Reading: Stealing Your Life: The Ultimate Identity Theft Prevention Plan

Like |+ Ocomments - flag l] W

Published on October 31, 2011 11:34 + 934 views - Tags: california-crime, conspiracy,
identity-theft, racketeering

https://www.goodreads.com/author_blog_posts/1704144-is-this-man-steven-wood-collins 9/10



30/5/2018 Steven Wood Collins's Blog: The Writing of Steven Wood Collins - Author of "Puramore - The Lute of Pythagoras" - Is this man Stev...

No comments have been added yet.

Notify me when people comment

My Books Browse v Community

Post (preview) #| Add to my Update Feed *
# Notify me when people reply *

© 2018 Goodreads Inc about us | advertise | author program | jobs | api | our blog | authors & advertisers blog | terms | privacy | help switch to:  mobile version

https://www.goodreads.com/author_blog_posts/1704144-is-this-man-steven-wood-collins 10/10



